years

- 72 33 - - 105

Total  2,426 286 2,696 245 2,450 8,103

As at the LPD, our Group is not in breach of any terms and conditions or covenants associated
with the credit arrangements or bank loans, which can materially affect our financial position
and results of business operations or investments by holders of securities in our Company.

As at the LPD, our Group did not use any other financial instruments.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

240

Registration No.: 201901017221 (1326549-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.4 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 July 2022 and
is based on the assumption that our IPO, Listing and the use of proceeds from our Public
Issue to repay RM1.50 million of our outstanding borrowings as set out in Section 12.3.3 of
this Prospectus had occurred on 31 July 2022.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 July 2022 and is provided for illustrative purposely only.

 As at 31 July 2022 After our IPO,
Listing and use of

proceeds
RM’000 RM’000

Borrowings
Current

Secured and guaranteed
Bank overdrafts 1,706 206
Term loan 40 40
Lease liabilities 659 659
Bills payable 2,917 2,917

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 193 193

Non-Current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loan 236 236
Lease liabilities 1,985 1,985

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities

 - -
Total indebtedness 7,736 6,236

Total equity/capitalisation 28,181 50,625

Gearing ratio(1) (times) 0.27 0.12

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over our shareholders’ equity.

12.5 TYPES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS USED, TREASURY POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

Financial instruments, from an accounting perspective, may include trade receivables, other
receivables and deposits, fixed deposits with licensed banks, cash and bank balances, trade
payables, other payables and borrowings as shown on our combined statements of financial
position and our consolidated statements of financial position. The aforesaid financial
instruments are used in our Group’s ordinary course of business.

[…]

Fixed deposits with licensed banks, cash and bank balances 11 4,146 - - 4,146
  1,732,343 - 8,360 1,740,703
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  17 - 58,088 - 58,088

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  1,732,343 (58,088) 8,360 1,682,615

2019
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 9 7,232,489 - - 7,232,489
Fixed deposits with licensed banks, cash and bank balances 11 12,698 - 1,367 14,065
  7,245,187 - 1,367 7,246,554
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  17 - 10,675 122,040 132,715

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  7,245,187 (10,675) (120,673) 7,113,839

343

Registration No.: 201901017221 (1326549-P)Registration No.: 201901017221 (1326549-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)
Registration No: 201901017221 (1326549-P)

Cosmos Technology International Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

76

27. Financial risk management policies (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at
the end of the reporting year with all other variables held constant is as follows:

 Increase/(decrease) in the Group’s results
 2022  2021  2020  2019
 RM  RM  RM  RM
Effects on profit

before taxation:

USD
- strengthened by 5%  245,312  100,452  86,617  362,259
- weakened by 5%  (245,312)  (100,452)  (86,617)  (362,259)

EUR
- strengthened by 5%  (4,179)  (2,580)  (2,904)  (534)
- weakened by 5%  4,179  2,580  2,904  534

SGD
- strengthened by 5%  -  602  418  (6,034)
- weakened by 5%  -  (602)  (418)  6,034

(d) Liquidity risk

The Group manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of
funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part
of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash
convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In addition, the Group
strives to maintain available banking facilities at a reasonable level to its overall debt
position. As far as possible, the Group raises committed funding from both capital markets
and financial institutions and balances its portfolio with some short term funding so as to